ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP Form DEFR14A April 12, 2013

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 14A

(Amendment No. 1)

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Filed by the Registrantx Filed by a Party other than the Registrant:o Check the appropriate box:

0	Preliminary Proxy Statement
0	Confidential, for Use of the Commission only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))
X	Definitive Proxy Statement
0	Definitive Additional Materials
0	Soliciting Material Pursuant to § 240.14a-12

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION (Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

No fee required.
Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.
1. Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:
2. Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:
3. Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11:
4. Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:
5. Total fee paid:

0	Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.
0	Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule $0-11(a)(2)$ and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously.
	Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form DEFR14A

Schedule and the date of its filing.

1. Amount Previously Paid:

- 2. Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:
- 3. Filing Party:
- 4. Date Filed:

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form DEFR14A

Explanatory Note

Abraxas Petroleum Corporation. is amending its definitive proxy statement on Schedule 14A filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 12, 2013 (the "2013 Proxy Statement") in order to correct the biography on page 8 of the 2013 Proxy Statement of one of the nominees for election at the Annual Meeting, The biography of Jerry J. Langdon omitted the fact that for a period of 38 days in 2012 (from May 21, 2012 until June 28, 2012), Mr. Langdon served as Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Latitude Solutions, Inc., a company engaged in the development and deployment of water remediation technologies. On November 9, 2012, Latitude Solutions, Inc. filed for bankruptcy protection under the provisions of Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas.

The information in the enclosed amendment completely replaces Mr. Langdon's There are no other revisions to the Proxy Statement.

AMENDMENT

Director Nominees

Jerry J. Langdon has been a private investor since November 2011. From June 2007 until November 2011, Mr. Langdon was Chief Administrative and Compliance Officer of Energy Transfer Partners ("ETP"), a multi-billion dollar company specializing in the gathering, processing, transportation and storage of natural gas and natural gas liquids in the U.S. Prior to ETP, Mr. Langdon was Chief Administrative and Compliance Officer for Reliant Energy. Mr. Langdon has also held senior executive positions with El Paso Energy Partners and has served as a Director of several public and private boards. In October 1988, Mr. Langdon was appointed to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by President Ronald Regan and served in that capacity until 1993. For a period of 38 days in 2012 (from May 21, 2012 until June 28, 2012), Mr. Langdon served as Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Latitude Solutions, Inc., a company engaged in the development and deployment of water remediation technologies. On November 9, 2012, Latitude Solutions, Inc. filed for bankruptcy Protection under the provisions of Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas. Mr. Langdon has authored numerous articles on the natural gas and electric industries, which have been published in various industry trade magazines. Mr. Langdon holds a Bachelor of Science Communications from the University of Texas.